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To, 

The General Manager, 
Department of Corporate Services, 

BSE Limited, 
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, 

Mumbai — 400001 
Company Code No.: 543743 

To, 

The Listing Department. 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G 

Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051 
Trading Symbol: AERONEU 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting dated February 03, 2026. 

Ref: Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulations 30 and 33(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors 

of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. Tuesday, February 03, 2026, inter-alia, considered 

and approved the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company 

for the quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 along with Limited Review Reports 

received from the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

A copy of the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for 

the quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 along with Limited Review Reports 

received from the Statutory Auditors of the Company on the said results are enclosed herewith. 

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 3:30 p.m. and concluded at 4:45 p.m. 

You are requested to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Aeroflex Neu Limited 

M. No. A35442 

Encl: As above 

‘o Aeroflex 
Neu
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED 

(formerly known as Sah Polymers Limited) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited 

Financial Results of AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED (formerly known as Sah Polymers 

Limited) (“the Parent”) ”) and its subsidiary viz; Fibcorp Polyweave Private Limited 

(the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as “the Group”), for the quarter 

ended December 31, 2025, and year to date from April 1,2025 to December 31, 

2025 (“the Statement”) , being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement 

of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended(“the Listing Regulations”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and 

approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 

the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 

Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 

of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed 

by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of 

making inquiries, primarily of Parent’s personnel responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on 

Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and 

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 

all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 

under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of Aeroflex Neu Limited (formerly known as Sah 

Polymers Limited) (Parent) and Fibcorp Polymers Private Limited (subsidiary). 

5. Based qn _our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 

based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors 

ph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

companying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 

310-313, Arihant Plaza, Near State Bank of India, Udiyapole, Udaipur-313001 
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recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 

Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, 

has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of the subsidiary included in 

the consolidated unaudited financial information, whose interim financial 

information reflect 

(i) total revenues of ¥ 924.53 lakhs, total loss after tax (net) of ¥ 1.58 lakhs and total 

comprehensive loss (net) of ¥ 1.58. lakhs for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, 

and 

(i) total revenues of X 3176.14. lakhs, total profit after tax (net) of ¥ 9.69 lakhs and total 

comprehensive income (net) of ¥ 9.69 lakhs for the period from April 1, 2025 to 

December 31,2025, 

as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. This interim financial 
information has been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished 

to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates 

to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely 
on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in 

paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For H R JAIN & CO., 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration No. 000262C 

4 ‘é/ 4 \ 

ano Ly 

J \V % Partner 47)\,“;@ 

Place of signature: Udaipur 

Membership No.: 400459 

Date: February 03,2026 

ICAI UDIN: 9¢ Yooy ¢V LY WY Z T2 

310-313, Arihant Plaza, Near State Bank of India, Udiyapole, Udaipur-313001 

% :97853 90875 (®: hrjainca@gmail.com



Emailinfo@acroflexneu.com 
Tel : 0294-2490534 

AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED 
(formerly known as Sah Polymers Limited ) 

Regd. Office : E-260-261,Mewar Industrial Area,Madri,Udaipur -313003 
CIN:L24201RJ1992PLC006657 

website: www. sahpolymers.com 
Fax No. 0294-2490534 

Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter_and nine months ended 31st December,2025 (2 in lakhs) 
Particulars months  [Preceding3 [Corresponding3 |Yeartodate |Year todate [Previous year 

ended months ended [months ended in  |figures for the  [figures for the ~[ended 
31/12/2025  {30/03/2025 [the previous year [current period  [previous period |31/03/2025 

31/12/2024 ended ended 
31122005 [31/12/2020 

{Unaudited | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited] | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

Income: 
Revenue from operations 1| 3088.40| 345221 3232.98 9510.49|  9534.67 12923.53 
Other income 2| 40.57] 165.64 8.70) 353.15, 130.67| 21564 
Total Income (1+2) 3| __3128.97| 3617.85 3241.68] 9863.64] _ 9665.34| 13139.17) 

[Expenses : 
Cost of Materials consumed 1,465.62 | 2,044.85 2,054.19 5053.34|  5850.01 7505.71 
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 136.78 36.53 114.46 41365 20228 48065 
Changes in inventorics of finished goods 112,65 (25.29)| (436.38) 94.28 -951.58|  -499.59| 
work-in-progress and Stock -in-Trade 
Employee benefits expense 286.58 263.13 254.21 774.04) 693.40| 90262 
Finance costs 63.30 61.30 81.66 185.35, 24374 319.01 
Depreciation and amortization expense 73.62 68.54 64.59 206.15| 190.71|  265.05| 
Other expenses 88599 | 1,061.76 1,106.52 2832.17|  3254.23] 412767 
Total expenses 4[ 302463 351082 3239.25 0558.08]  9581.79] 13101.12, 

Profit beforc exceptional items and tax(3-4) 5 104.34 107.03 243 304.66) 83.55) 38.05) 
Exceptional items 6 - - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Profit/ (loss) before tax (5-6) 7 10434 243 304.66 83.55 38.05 
Less : Tax expense : 8 
Current Tax 26.75 8.86 27.44] 15.52 977 
Deferred Tax 3.52| -6.32 15.12) 1177 525 

74.07 (©.11) 262.10 56.26 23.03 
Profit(loss)for the period from continuing operation (7-8) | 9 
Profit/ (Loss) from discontinued operations. 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00) 0.00 0.00 
Tax expense of discontinued operations 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00 
Profit/ (loss) from discontinued operation (after tax) (XII- 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00 
X1 
Profit/ (loss) for the period (XV+XVI) 74.07 106.88 -0.11 262.10 56.26 23.03 
Attributable to 74.84 102.09 0.58 257.35 55.92 2022 

a) Owners of the company 
(b) Non-controlling interest -0.77 4.79 -0.69 4.75 0.34 2.81 
Other Comprehensive Income 
A() item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive income 0.00 0.00 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(i) Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified 0.00 0.00 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
o profit or loss 
Bi) item that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00) 0.00 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(i) Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified 
o profit or loss 
Total Comprehensiv Income for the period (XV+XVI) 74.07 106.88 -0.11 262.10 56.26 23.03 
( Comprising profit (loss) and other Comprehensive Income 
for the period ) 
Attributable to 74.84 102.09 0.58 257.35 55.92 20.22 
) Owners of the parent 
(b) Non-controlling interests 0.77) 4.79 (0.69) 4.75 0.34 281 
Of the total comprehensive income above, 
Profit for the year attributable to : 
Owners of the parent 74.84 102.09 0.58 257.35 55.92 20.22 
Non-controlling interests ©.77) 4.79 (0.69) 4.75 0.34 2.81 
Of the total comprehensive income above, 
Other comprehensive income attributable to : 
Owners of the parent - - - - - - 
[Non-controlling interests - 4 2 5 : 2 
Paid up Equity Share Capital 2579.60  2579.60| 2579.60 2579.60(  2579.60|  2579.60 
Face value per share 2 10/- each 
Other Equity 614473 
Earnings per equity share:(for continued Operation): 
(1) Basic 0.29 0.40 - 1.00 0.22 0.08 
(2) Diluted 0.26 0.38 - 0.89 0.22 0.08 
Earnings per equity share:(for discontinued Operation) 
(1) Basic - - - - % i 
(2) Diluted - - - - - 2 
Earnings per equity share:(for discontinued & continuing 
(1) Basic 0.29 0.40 - 1.00 0.22 0.08 
(2) Diluted 0.26 0.38 - 0.89 0.22 0.08 



Notes : 
1.The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 03, 2026.The same have also been 
subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors. 
2. There is no exceptional item. 
3. Segment information as per Ind-AS 108, ‘Operating Segments’ is disclosed in Annexure -1 
4. This statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

5..These consolidated financial results are available on the Company's website viz, wwiw.sahpolymers.com and on the websites of Nationl Stock 
Exchange Limited(www.nseindia.com) and BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com), 
6. Earning per share basic/diluted, has been presented in accordance with Ind AS 33- Earning per share. 
7.The standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month ended December 31,2025 are summarised below and detailed financial results 
are available on Company's website www.sahpolymers.com and have been submitted to the National Stock Exchnage Limited (www.nseindia.com) 
and BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) where the equity shares of the Company are listed. 

(2 in lakhs] 
Particulars 3months  |Preceding3 |Comesponding 3 |Year todate  |Year todate _ |Previous year 

ended [months ended {months ended in |figures for the [figures for the ~[ended 
31/12/2025  [30/09/2025  the previous year ~[current period  [current period (31/03/2025 

31/12/2024 ended lended 
311272025 [31/12/2026 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (audited) 

[Total Income 2454.10]  2818.97 2783.84 7858.02 8436.52| 11568.49 
Profit/ (loss) before tax 101.17 101.1 1.25] 242.58 67.15 15.01 

Profit(loss) for the period after tax 75.63) 100.94] 1.12] 207.72 55.40 17.31 

Other Comprehensive Income - - - B - - 
[ Total Comprehensive Income for the period 75.63 100.94 1.12 207.72 55.40 17.31 

for AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED 
(formerly known as Sah Polymers Limited ) 

Hakim Sadiq All Tidiwala 
Wholetime Director 
DIN: 00119156 

Place :Udaipur 
Date : February 03,2026 
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HR JAIN & Co 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 

STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED 

(formerly known as Sah Polymers Limited) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial 

results of AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED (formerly known as Sah Polymers Limited) (the 

“Company”) for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from 

April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, 

being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 

33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”). 

2. The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the 

Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial 

Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of 

the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company’s 

Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard 

on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 

perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement 

is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 

with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 

be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Bag 7’“&{! our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention 
NS 

s\ to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 

310-313, Arihant Plaza, Near State Bank of India, Udiyapole, Udaipur-313001 
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of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has 

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing 
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 

contains any material misstatement. 

For H R JAIN & CO., 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration No. 000262C 

Manoj Jain 

Partner g S 
Place of signature: Udaipur 2 aceeS 

Membership No.: 400459 

Date: February 03, 2026 

ICAI UDIN: 8¢ t7poy¢3 ENTCWE ué79 

310-313, Arihant Plaza, Near State Bank of India, Udiyapole, Udaipur-313001 

4 :97853 90875 (®: hrjainca@gmail.com



AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED 
(formerly known as Sah Polymers Linited ) 

Read Office  £-260-261 Mewar Indusril Area Madri Udaipur -313003 
CIN:L24201RJ1992PLCO06 657 

Emailinfo@aerofiexneu.com  website: www.sahpolymers.com 
Tel :0294.290534 Fax No_ 02942490534 

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended_31st December,2025 (1 in lakhs | 
Particulars 3months  [Preceding3 |Corresponding |Vear todate Year to date [Previous year 

ended [months ended (3 months  [figures for the |figures for  [ended 
31/12/2025 [30/09/2025  [endedinthe  [current period [the current  [31/03/2025 

previous year [ended period ended 
311272000 |31272025  [31/1272028 

(Unaudited)| (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) |(Unaudited)] Audited) 
Income: 
Revenue from operations 1| 239502 268391 2783.84|  7557.72| 8319.01| 1136673 
Other income 2| 59.08 135.06 0.00 30030] 11751 201.76} 
Total Income (1+2) 3| _2as4.10] 2818.07] 2783.84]  7858.02[ 8436.52] 11568.49) 

Expenses 
Cost of Materials consumed 117090 131264 171119  3665.85| 495343  6519.08) 
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 11067 13251 10145 497.36|  160.98|  347.83 
Changes in inventories of finished goods 895 8150 (373.66) 20461 | (723.67)  (463.42) 

| work-in-progress and Stock -in-Trade 
Employee benefits expense 124.06) 139.25| 150.42 38234 401.83 523.07) 
Finance costs 47.98 5201 74.23 15399 22003 288.57] 
Depreciation and amortization expense 58.88 59.73 59.06 17653 175.73) 244.16| 
Other expenses 83149  940.14| 1059.90]  2534.76| 3181.04|  4094.19| 
Total expenses 4| 235203 o717.87] 2782.50]  7615.44] 836037 11553.48] 

Profit before exceptional items and tax(3-4) s| 10117 10110 125} 242.58) 67.15 15.01 
Exceptional items 6 0.00 0.00 0.00} 0.00 000 0.00| 
Profit/(loss) before tax (5-6) 7| 10117 1011 1.25} 242.58] 67.15 15.01 
Less : Tax expense 8 
Current Tax (net of MAT) 2256 0.00| 0.00| 2256 000 0.00] 
Deferred Tax 298 016 0.13 12.30 11.75 -2.30) 
Profit(loss)for the period from continuing operation (7-8) 9 75.63 10094 112 207.72|  55.40 17.31 

Profit/(Loss| from discontinued operations 10 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00| 0.00) 0.00 
Tax expense of discontinued operations 1 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00] 0.00) 0.00 
Profit(loss)for the period from discontinued operation after 
tax (10-11) 12 0.00 0.00} 0.00 0.00| 0.00) 0.00 
Profit(loss) for the period (9+12) 13| 75.63 10094 1.12] 207.72 55.40 17.31 
(Other Comprehensive Income 16 
Afi) item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss. 

0.00] 0.00} 000 0.00 0.00 0.0 
Equity Instrument through other comprehensive 0.00] 0.00} 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(ii) income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified 
to profit or loss 0.00) 0.00) 0.00) 0.00) 0.00) 0.00 
Bi) item that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00) 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
i) Income tax relating to item that will be reclassified to 
profit or loss 0.00) 0.00) 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00| 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (15+16) ( 17 
Comprising profit (loss| and other Comprehensive Income 7563 100,94, 112 207.72] 55.40 17.31 
Paid up Equity Share Capital 2579.60(  2579.60(  2579.60|  2579.60| 2579.60|  2579.60 
Face value per share 2 10/- each 
Other Equity 5764.36 
Earnings per equity share: (for continued Operation- not 
annualised): 
(1) Basic 029 039 0.00 081 022 007, 
(2) Diluted 026 037 0.00 0.72| 022 0.07 
[Earnings per equity share:(for discontinued Operation- not 
(1) Basic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00) 0.00) 
(2) Diluted 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00) 0.00) 
Earnings per equity share:(for discontinued & continuing 
loperations- not annualised) 
(1) Basic 029 039 0.00) 0.81 022 0.07} 
(2 Diluted 0.26) 037 0.00 0.72] 0.22 0.7, 

Notes 
1.The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committe and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Febraury 03,2026 The same have also been 
subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors and the Report does not have any impact on the above *Results and Notes" for the quarter and nine months ended 315t 
[December,2025 which needs to be explained. 

2 There is no exceptional tem. 
3. The Company publishes the standalone financial results along with the consolidated financialresults. In accordance with the Ind AS 108, ‘Operating Segments’, the Company 
has disclosed the segment information in the consolidated financial results and therefore no separate disclosure on segment information is given in the standalone financial 
results for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31,2025. 
4. Earning per share basic/diluted, has been presented In accordance with Ind AS 33- Earning per share. 
5. This statement s as per Regulation 33 of the SEB (Liting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

ite viz, www.sahpolymers.com and on the websites of National Stock Exchange Limited 6:These standalone financial results are available on the Company's wet 
(www.nseindia.com) and BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com). 

for AEROFLEX NEU LIMITED 
(formerly known as Sah Polymers Limited | 

Hakim Sadiq Ali %mwala 
Place :Udaipur Wholetime Director 
Date :February 03, 2026 DIN: 00119156 


